
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Bill Woolfall (Chair) Labour
Councillor Mike Fry (Vice-Chair) Labour
Councillor Robert Gilligan Labour
Councillor Harry Howard Labour
Councillor Alan Lowe Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Paul Nolan Labour
Councillor Joe Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour

Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information.
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 18 September 2019

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board

Wednesday, 26 June 2019 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 10 - 13

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2018/19  

14 - 36

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) BUILDING CONTROL UPDATE  37 - 39
(B) LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INVESTMENT PLAN 

(LCWIP)  
40 - 43

(C) REGENERATION WORKING PARTY FINAL REPORT  44 - 57
(D) ANNUAL REPORT  58 - 68

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 27 February 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), M. Bradshaw, Gilligan, Howard, A. Lowe, 
Morley, Joe Roberts, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Fry

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs, S. Rimmer, J. Unsworth, P. Wright and 
J. Farmer

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
MINUTE SILENCE

The Board stood for a minute’s silence in memory of Adrian 
Bratby, who had recently passed away.

EUR25 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 14th November 
2018 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR26 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR27 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



EUR28 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 3 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Councillor Howard submitted the following questions 
and responses were provided as follows:

 Chrysalis Fund – page 23 -2.2 - Funding for Project 
Violet
Where will Chrysalis get future funding from after we 
leave the EU

In response the Board was advised that EU funds 
were guaranteed until 2020/21

 Ditton Station – Page 24 -2.6 (Rail Consultants 
appointed); Page 30 – EEP 0SF (Feasibility Study); 
Page 37 – EMG (Planning Application)
All the above all related to the possibility of Ditton 
Station reopening. Particularly significant in light of 
the reopening of the Halton Curve.
Is there an update describing the current position?

In response, Members noted that the Feasibility 
Study was expected shortly. In the meantime the 
Council continued to work with Mersey Travel on a 
short term rail strategy for the region.

 Equality Objectives – the link to the annual progress 
report does not work.

In response, the Board was advised this had now 
been resolved.

Page 2



 Full Time Equivalent Employees were not reported in 
the expenditure. 

The Board noted that  Employee budgets were based 
on full time equivalent staffing numbers of 122.

 Charging rates – Competition from Approved 
Inspectors charging rates that the Council cannot. 
What actions could be taken to redress the position 
described? 

In response, the Board was advised that a Member of 
the Building Control Team would attend the next 
meeting to give a presentation on the Hacket Review, 
the collaborative work with Knowsley Council, and the 
initiatives being taken to redress the competition from 
Approved Inspectors. 

In addition, the Board also discussed responsibility for 
funding the refilling grit bins and if Area Forum funding could 
be used to do so. It was  noted that Area Forum funding was 
within the revenue budget and could be used as a ‘one off’ 
to refill grit bins. 

It was agreed that a written response would be 
provided to Councillor Sinnot regarding an update on the 
contract for the provision of Guardian Services that was due 
to expire in May 2019.

RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR29 BUSINESS PLANNING

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
provided an update on the work of the Business Planning 
Working Party. The Working Party was established to select 
a small number of priority topics to be fed into department 
business plans for 2019-20. It was noted that the following 
topics/areas of focus had been selected by the Working 
Party:

 Opportunities to co-ordinate maintenance activity with 
partners;

 Improved recycling of food waste;
 Tackling fly tipping;
 Awareness of environmental fund benefits; and
 City region regeneration fund.

Page 3



RESOLVED: That the Board endorse the topics to be 
fed into the Business Plan 2019-2020.

EUR30 RUNCORN TOWN PARK MASTERPLAN - 
PRESENTATION

The Board received a presentation from Mr Wright,  
Divisional Manager Open Space Services, outlining the 
masterplan to improve Runcorn’s Town Park. In a series of 
planned improvements to the park, three different hubs for 
the park would be created; one in the North, one in the 
Centre and on to the South. The presentation outlined the 
improvements to each individual hub which included 
improvements to entrances, car parks and paths and 
general maintenance and cleaning. Members noted images 
of the improvements at Town Park and details on the 
Environmental Fund that had been used to develop the park 
improvements. 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

EUR31 HOUSEHOLD WASTE DUTY OF CARE

The Board considered a report which set out details 
on householders legal “duty of care” to ensure they only give 
their waste to a licensed waste carrier and considered a 
proposed level of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) for any failure 
by a householder to comply with their legal obligations. 

Under the Waste (Household Waste) Duty of Care 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2005, householders were 
required to take reasonable measures to ensure tha
[...]
 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018 - 19 were 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board as detailed below:

 Development and Investment Services
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and Development 

Services
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open Space 

Services
 Housing Strategy

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter performance management reports; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

Page 14 Agenda Item 5a



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Departmental service objectives and performance measures, both local 
and national are linked to the delivery of the Council’s priorities.  The 
introduction of a Thematic Priority Based Report and the identification 
of business critical objectives/ milestones and performance indicators 
will further support organisational improvemen
[...]
esources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Building Control Update 

WARDS: All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of the recent changes made to building control regulation 
following the Hackitt Review.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the presentation is received by the Board to 
explain the implications of the Government’s Implementation Plan

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Grenfell Tower disaster occurred on the 14 June 2017. The Independent 
Review of Building Regulations and Fire Safety was announced by 
government in July 2017 following that tragedy and was led by Dame Judith 
Hackitt.

3.2 The final Hackitt Report was published in May 2018, and the Government 
published its Implementation Plan in December 2018. This also led to a new 
version of ‘Approved Document B’, under the Building Regulations, dealing 
with Fire Safety.
.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Dame Hackitt concluded that the ability for duty holders (contractors / 
building owners) to choose their own regulator (approved inspectors) must 
stop and regulators must be able to enforce as regulators.

4.2 The key implications are as follows:

 Significant technical regulatory changes introduced with virtually no 
transition period

Page 37 Agenda Item 6a

https://www.gov.uk/government/news/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety


 Only local authority building control will be able to regulate higher risk 
residential buildings

 There will be no choice of regulator
 The new Joint Competent Authority (JCA) will combine regulators 

(Local Authority Building Control, Fire and Rescue Authorities, Health 
and Safety Executive) – similar to the Safety at Sports Grounds 
approach.

 The regulatory framework and enforcement will be strengthened and 
will be more onerous

 Those directing regulatory services will have the responsibility to 
ensure competence and th
[...]
ent/collections/independent-review-of-building-regulations-and-fire-safety-hackitt-review
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-a-safer-future-an-implementation-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/building-a-safer-future-an-implementation-plan
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-safety-approved-document-b
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/fire-safety-approved-document-b


REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board

DATE: 26 June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plan (LCWIP)

WARDS: All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report will provide the Environmental and Urban Renewal PPB with an 
overview of the national Cycling and Walking Investment Strategy.

1.2 These schemes will extend the existing network across the borough, 
providing linkages between routes, and provide access to opportunities for 
both work and leisure. The schemes meet the wider policy objectives of 
reducing congestion, reducing road casualties, improving health and well-
being, air quality improvement, and tackling climate change.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The content of this report is noted;
ii) A publicity campaign is undertaken to raise awareness of the active 

travel network available in the Borough. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Department for Transport ran a public consultation on the draft Cycling 
and Walking Investment Strategy between 27th March and 23rd May 2016. 
The Government's ambition for walking and cycling in England is to double 
cycling activity by 2025 and each year reduce the rate of cyclists killed or 
seriously injured on English roads. The strategy also aims to reverse the 
decline in walking that has been seen over the last few years. The national 
LCWIP has been developed to encourage cycling and walking to be the 
natural choices for shorter journeys in every community. 

Page 40 Agenda Item 6b



The Government has requested that strategies be developed on a more 
localised level to encourage cycling or walking to be normalised and become 
a real option for those shorter journeys (1-5 miles).  By recognising travel 
corridors where there is a real opportunity to change travel behaviours and 
by introducing Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plans to improve 
sustainable links, which consider and address issues of perceived safety, 
accessibility and associated barriers to increasing cycling and walking for 
leisure and utility purposes.

Liverpool City Region LCWIP

3.2 It was agreed by the Liverpool City Region in spring last year that it would 
develop its own LCWIP.  The plan supports a number of Transport Strategies 
from the Halton Local Transport Plan 3, and the LCR’s Local Journeys 
Strategy.  The LCWIP will help deliver some of the Mayoral priorities to 
reduce transport emissions, and improve the Health of the region by 
providing new and improved cycle and walking corridors to encourage 
residents and visitors to the City Region to make more sustainable travel 
choices. 

The formalisation of a Liverpool City Region Cycle and Walking Infrastructure 
plan will consolidate and enhance support for future funding applications to 
Central Government, and other opportunities currently unavailable to the 
Liverpool City Region.

All districts have been asked to submit schemes to the LCWIP delivery 
programme, where they will be put through a scoring matrix. The scoring 
matrix will look at elements such as predicted employment and housing 
growth, air quality issues, accessibility etc. 

This programme will be recommended to the Combined Authority and a 
prioritised LCWIP delivery schedule will be formally adopted and allocated 
devolved funding.

Halton 

Halton has been working closely with Merseytravel to develop the LCWIP 
into a delivery plan of schemes.  Halton has two schemes in the top ten list, 
Daresbury Links and Runcorn Busway.   Daresbury Links is in the top three 
and Sustrans (a charitable organisation that promotes cycling and walking) 
have already been commissioned to look at scheme to assess the route to 
ensure the optimum route is provided. These schemes are currently being 
evaluated by the Combine Authority as part of a wider Transforming Cities 
Fund bid.  

Page 41



4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 The LCWIP supports Halton’s Local Transport Plan 3, and the priorities of 
the emerging LCR Mayoral Transport Strategy. 

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 No immediate financial implications as the report is for information only. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton
It is expected that the introduction of the LCWIP will benefit the Children and 
Young people by improving sustainable, affordable access to places of 
interest whilst connecting communities.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 
The LCWIP will supports a well-connected Halton by reducing barriers to 
accessing employment and training, by providing safe sustainable links to 
current and future opportunities.

6.3 A Healthy Halton
The LCWIP acts as enabler to Halton residents to access the variety of open 
spaces and parks available without the use of motorised vehicles. The 
delivery of the LCWIP will provide greater opportunity to walk or cycle those 
shorter journeys which are currently taken by car.  A reduction in short car 
journeys will help reduce congestion and help improve air quality.

6.4 A Safer Halton 
The LCWIP will support an inclusive design guide which will ensure that new 
infrastructure is appropriately designed, which will discourage crime and 
create a safer Halton.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal
The LCWIP supports a number of policies within the emerging Delivery and 
Allocations plan with the aim to deliver sustainable links and creating well 
connected communities..

Page 42



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 The risks to this strategy are relatively low, politically all partied support a 
greener, sustainable and healthier country.   The risk will evolve from 
commitment to funding these initiatives in the long term. 
  

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 The introduction of the LCWIP is inclusive and is all encompassing.

Page 43



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
Performance Board (PPB)

DATE: 26th June 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Enterprise, Community and 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment

SUBJECT: Regeneration Working Party Final Report

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a final report on the work of 
the Regeneration Working Party. The report proposes that the PPB 
is updated annually on Regeneration Projects through the delivery 
of a Member regeneration workshop. Video clips which depict the 
borough’s major regeneration projects will also be presented at the 
meeting.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) Members welcome the work completed by the 
Regeneration Working Party;

ii) Members agree to the establishment of a Member annual 
regeneration workshop

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In September 2017, the Operational Director, Economy, Enterprise 
and Property provided a presentation on the development of the  
Mersey Gateway Regeneration Plan (plus) document. The 
document identifies a number of  ‘Key Impact Areas’ and 
regeneration opportunities that will arise following the completion of 
the Mersey Gateway project and the future ‘hand back’ of land that 
is no longer required. 

3.2 At the request of the Chair, a Regeneration Working Group has 
been established to advise and inform Members regarding 
regeneration projects as they emerge and or develop, and 
importantly gain Members’ views on these projects. The Terms of 
Reference for this Group are contained in Appendix 1.

3.3 The Working Party comprising Councillors Woolfall, Fry,  Nolan, 
Morley, Sinnott, Wall and Zygadllo, has met on several occasions. 
The group considered the following Key Impact Areas:

Page 44 Agenda Item 6c



- Runcorn and Runcorn Station Quarter
- The Widnes Waterfront
- Astmoor Business Park
- 3MG Ditton Corridor
- West Runcorn Employment Growth Area
- Halton Lea and the Healthy New Town

Further information on the remaining impact areas of West Bank 
and Southern Widnes Impact Area will be presented in due course.  

A presentation has been provided by the Lead Regeneration Officer 
for each of the above areas. Each presentation outlined the 
proposed objectives and intended outcomes resulting from the 
potential development of each area. The presentations have 
emphasised the dynamic nature of regeneration and that proposals 
would need to be worked up in more detail over time.

Runcorn/Runcorn Station Quarter

Starting Point

Members welcomed the development of a Vision document for 
Runcorn and acknowledged that the station quarter provided a 
potential catalyst for the regeneration of the wider town centre.

Members were hopeful that capital funding could be allocated to 
support de-linking work whilst the Silver Jubilee Bridge was closed 
and considered the various options for delivering improvements to 
the road links to and from the station.

Members supported the development of a Masterplan for the area 
given that the arrival at Runcorn station did not encourage visitors to 
venture beyond the station. A Ward Councillor for the area asked to 
be kept involved as the Masterplan emerged and it would be useful 
to provide a separate briefing for the other Ward Councillors. 
References were made to, at the very least, improvements to 
signage and pedestrian links to the town centre. The management 
of car parking was discussed. Members referred to the need for a 
long-term strategy which balanced the needs of rail users locally 
who travelled into Liverpool for work, whilst avoiding any negative 
impact on residential zones in Runcorn
[...]
Halton Lea, to the Combined Authority 
for the Liverpool City Region’s Town Centres’ Commission. 
Submissions are currently being assessed but the focus is on 
supporting community schemes which increase footfall within town 
centres.

Based in premises adjacent to the marketing suite at Runcorn 
Shopping City, a Youth Zone has been established in partnership 
with Runcorn Shopping City, Cheshire Police, Halton Borough 
Council, Riverside College and several Third Sector group. Private 
sector companies have proactively supported the initiative by 
providing and fitting electrical and heating equipment to bring back 
into use underused space. 

Following completion of the Masterplan last year, a delivery plan is 
being prepared which will be used to prioritise schemes, undertake 

Page 55



a Cost Benefit Analysis, and identify potential  matching funding 
sources. There is also a review of the governance structures in 
respect of schemes in and around the Halton  Lea area. There are a 
number of interlinked projects being developed and it is suggested 
that working groups and reporting arrangements will need to be 
streamlined accordingly. Recommendations will be presented to the 
Members Implementation Group for consideration

 
NEXT STEPS

3.4 Members will appreciate that the development of major regeneration 
projects does not happen overnight. This can be a dynamic and fast 
changing environment, where some schemes may be accelerated 
depending upon commercial opportunities, and it is important that 
Members are made aware of any developments. Subsequently, it is 
proposed that a Member annual Regeneration Workshop is 
provided, the purpose of which would be to share and update 
Members on various projects, but would also provide an opportunity 
to gather Members’ views on schemes as they are developed.   

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no immediate policy implications arising from this report.

5.0 OTHER/FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no finan
[...]
bmission 
of the SCI to Executive Board for adoption.

Government Consultation on Shale Gas 

A report to the Board advised on the Council’s response to the Government’s 
consultations on changes to the regulation of Shale Gas exploitation. Two 
consultations had been undertaken by two separate Government Departments. 
Members noted that permitted development rights (Parliament had already granted an 
England wide consent for this activity) for mining and minerals exploration and this 
covers boreholes, seismic surveys and excavations for minerals exploration. 
 
As the consultation closed on 25th October 2018, it was not possible to report the 
responses to the Board prior to the consultation closing. Therefore. Members 
considered a copy of the respective responses submitted. It was noted that the Council 
had submitted objections to both consultations. 
 
Arising from the discussion the Board requested that consideration should be given to 
arrange a seminar for all Members to discuss the implications around Shale Gas 
exploitation. 
 
Runcorn Town Park Masterplan - Presentation

The Board received a presentation from the Divisional Manager Open Space Services, 
outlining the masterplan to improve Runcorn’s Town Park. In a series of planned 
improvements to the park, three different hubs for the park would be created; one in 
the North, one in the Centre and on to the South. The presentation outlined the 
improvements to each individual hub which included improvements to entrances, car 
parks and paths and general maintenance and cleaning. Members noted images of 
the improvements at Town Park and details on the Environmental Fund that had been 
used to develop the park improvements. 

Household Waste Duty of Care

The Board considered a report which set out details on householders legal “duty of 
care” to ensure they only give their waste to a licensed waste carrier and considered 

Page 65

http://councillors.halton.gov.uk/documents/s54982/Government%20Consulta
[...]
sey Gateway 
and handback of land that was no longer required for this project.
 
The Working Party has met on several occasions and has considered the following 
key impact areas and has provided initial comments on each to date. In particular:
 

·         Runcorn/Runcorn Station Quarter;
·         The Widnes Waterfront;
·         Astmoor Business Park;
·         Ditton Corridor; and
·         West Runcorn Employment Growth Area.
 ·      Halton Lea Healthy New Town;
A final report will be prepared for the meeting in June 2019.        

 
 
Business Planning
A Business Planning Working Party was established to select a small number of 
priority topics to be fed into department business plans for 2019-20. It was noted that 
the following topics/areas of focus had been selected by the Working Party:

 Opportunities to co-ordinate maintenance activity with partners;
 Improved recycling of food waste;
 Tackling fly tipping;
 Awareness of environmental fund benefits; and
 City region regeneration fund.

Contact Person for this Committee

Page 67



Members of the Public are welcome at the meetings of the Board. If you would like to 
know where and when meetings are to be held or if you would like any more 
information about the Board or its work please contact Tim Gibbs, Operational Director 
0151 511 7664.

 

Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 4 of 2018/19
	EUR PPB Q4 18 - 19 - Final

	6a Building Control Update
	6b Local Cycling and Walking Investment Plan (LCWIP)
	6c Regeneration Working Party Final Report
	6d Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 26 June 2019 at the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Woolfall (Chair), Fry (Vice-Chair), Gilligan, Howard, 
A. Lowe, Nolan, Joe Roberts, Rowe, Sinnott and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: G. Ferguson, T. Gibbs and W. Rourke

Also in attendance: N/A

Action
EUR1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27th February 
2019 having been circulated were signed as a correct 
record.

EUR2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

It was confirmed that no public questions had been 
received.

EUR3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 
the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board.
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received.

EUR4 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 4 

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Development and Investment Services;
 Highways and Transportation, Logistics and 

Development Services;
 Waste and Environmental Improvement and Open 

Space Services; and 
 Housing Strategy.

Councillor Howard submitted a number questions and 
responses were provided. It was agreed that a copy of those 
questions and responses would be emailed to the Board 
Members.

Arising from the discussion the Board requested 
clarification on why the figure for residual household waste 
per household were higher and the figure for household 
waste recycled and composted was lower than their 
predicted targets. It was agreed that a detailed response 
would be provided.

RESOLVED: That the fourth quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted. 

EUR5 BUILDING CONTROL UPDATE

The Board received a presentation on the Building 
Control Service which is provided as a shared service 
between Knowsley and Halton Borough Councils. Building 
Control was a statutory function and national regulations 
govern the work for which a fee was charged.  The Building 
Control service’s fee-earning work helped to cross-subsidise 
other vital - but non-fee earning - work, for example 
responding to concerns about potentially dangerous 
structures and buildings and recommending action to 
ensure public safety.

Members were advised that the Building Control 
service’s core fee-earning activities were subject to direct 
competition from the private sector “Approved Inspectors” 
who also had the power to confirm that a building complies 
with the Building Regulations.  In Halton and Knowsley, the 
presence of competing Approved Inspector companies had 
not only impacted upon the volume of work submitted to the 



Authorities’ in-house services, but had also affected the 
Councils’ ability to retain and attract qualified staff.  

The Board was advised on the measures being taken 
to address the volume of work submitted to the Authorities 
which had resulted in an increase the Authorities share of 
the market. Members also noted the recent changes made 
to building control regulation following the Hackitt Review 
and the resulting Government Implementation Plan. 

RESOLVED: That the presentation be received.

EUR6 LOCAL CYCLING AND WALKING INVESTMENT PLAN 
(LCWIP)

The Board considered a report which provided an 
overview of the national Cycling and Walking Investment 
Strategy. These schemes would extend the existing network 
across the borough, providing linkages between the routes 
and provide access to opportunities for both work and 
leisure. 

It was noted that the Liverpool City Region (LCR) had 
agreed in Spring last year to develop a Local Cycling and 
Walking Investment Plan (LCWIP). The LCWIP would 
support a number of Transport Strategies and would help to 
reduce transport emissions and improve the health of the 
region by providing new and improved cycle and walking 
corridors to encourage residents and visitors to the City 
Region to make more sustainable travel choices.

All districts had been asked to submit schemes to the 
LCWIP delivery programme, where they will be put through 
a scoring matrix.  The programme would be recommended 
to the Combined Authority (CA) and a prioritised LCWIP 
delivery schedule would be formally adopted and allocated 
devolved funding.

Members were advised that Halton had been working 
closely with Merseytravel to develop the LCWIP into a 
delivery plan of schemes. Halton had two schemes in the 
top ten list, Daresbury Links and Runcorn Busway. These 
schemes were currently being evaluated by the CA as part 
of a wider Transforming Cities Fund bid.

RESOLVED: That

1. The report be noted; and

2. A publicity campaign be undertaken to raise 



awareness of the active travel network available to 
the Borough.

EUR7 REGENERATION WORKING PARTY FINAL REPORT

The Board considered a final report on the work of 
the Regeneration Working Party. It was noted that the group 
had met on several occasions and considered the following 
key impact areas: 

 Runcorn and Runcorn Station Quarter;
 The Widnes Waterfront;
 Astmoor Business Park;
 3MG Ditton Corridor;
 West Runcorn Employment Growth Area; and
 Halton Lea and the Healthy New Town.

The Board received a presentation outlining the 
proposed objectives and intended outcomes resulting from 
the potential development of each area. The presentation 
also emphasised the dynamic nature of regeneration and 
that proposals would need to be developed in more detail 
over time. It was therefore proposed that an annual 
Regeneration Workshop would be provided to share and 
update Members on various projects and to provide them 
with an opportunity to express their views on schemes as 
they were developed. 

RESOLVED: That

1. The work completed by the Regeneration Working 
Party be welcomed; and

2. The establishment of a Member annual regeneration 
workshop be agreed.

EUR8 ANNUAL REPORT

The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 
from the Chair of the Environment and Urban Renewal 
Policy and Performance Board 2018/19. 

The full Board met on five occasions during the year 
and the report set out the work carried out and 
recommendations made throughout the Municipal Year April 
2018 to March 2019.

RESOLVED: That the Annual Report be accepted.



Meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.


